




June 18, 1990

Robert G. Novoa

Planning Commissioner

940 Fresno Street

Newman, CA  95360






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-313

Dear Mr. Novoa:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  The Commission provides advice within 21 working days of the request.  (Section 83114.)  Since your request was received too late for us to provide advice before the expected date of the decision, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).  Should similar issues arise in the future, our discussion will provide you with guidance to determine your duties under the Act.

QUESTION


Under what circumstances does the Act require that a planning commissioner who owns a retail business in the jurisdiction disqualify himself from participating in decisions affecting clients of his business?

CONCLUSION


A planning commissioner who owns a retail business in the jurisdiction must disqualify himself from participating in decisions which have a direct effect on clients of his business unless the retail customers of the business during the preceding 12 months are sufficient in number to equal 10-percent or more of the population or households of the jurisdiction or the retail customers of the business during the preceding 12 months number at least ten thousand.  Additionally disqualification is required when a client who is directly involved in a decision before the planning commission has purchased merchandise at the retail store, in the 12 months preceding the decision, in an amount which equals or exceeds one-tenth of one percent of the gross sales of the retail business in the preceding fiscal year.

FACTS


You are a planning commissioner for the City of Newman.  You and your spouse are the owners of a jewelry store within the jurisdiction of the city.  A client of your business appears before the planning commission to petition for a use permit.  This client has maintained an open charge account with your business during the twelve months preceding his application before the planning commission and has been a source of income to your business in excess of one-tenth of one percent of your gross sales.  A review of your records indicates that twenty-five percent of the residents of the city do business with your jewelry store.  Do these facts require you to disqualify from participating in decisions regarding your client's permit application before the planning commission? 

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act was enacted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  As a planning commissioner for the City of Newman, you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)  Accordingly, you are subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act.


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


(c)  Any source of income other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

* * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103(a), (c) and (d).  


For purposes of our discussion we assume that your interest in your business is worth $1,000 or more and conclude that 
customers of your jewelry store are sources of income to you based on your pro rata share of the gross receipts of the business.  (Section 82030(a).)  Thus, as a general rule, any person or business that has been a source of income of $250 or more to you or to your business within 12 months prior to a decision is a potentially disqualifying financial interest as defined in Section 87103.  Consequently, you may not participate in any decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on that person or business which is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.


Section 87103.5 provides an exception to this general rule.  If retail customers of a business entity constitute a significant segment of the public generally, and if the amount of income received from a particular customer is not distinguishable from the amount of income received from other retail customers, that customer is not a source of income for purposes of Section 87103(c).


Customers of a retail business entity constitute a significant segment of the public generally if either of the following applies:


(1)  The retail customers of the business entity during the preceding 12 months are sufficient in number to equal 10-percent or more of the population or households of the jurisdiction; or


(2)  The retail customers of the business entity during the preceding 12 months number at least ten thousand.






Regulation 18703.5(a)(1) and (2), copy enclosed.

Additionally, the amount of income received by a business entity from a retail customer is not distinguishable from the amount of income received from its other retail customers if the amount spent by the customer in question during the preceding 12 months is less than one-tenth of one percent of the gross sales of the retail business entity for the preceding fiscal year.  (Regulation 18703.5(b).)


When clients of your jewelry store are directly involved in a decision before the planning commission, you must apply the above standards to determine whether you must disqualify from participating in the decision.  For example, if one of your clients who is directly involved in a decision before the planning commission has maintained an open charge account with your business and has made purchases in excess of one-tenth of one percent of your gross sales for the preceding fiscal year, pursuant to Regulation 18702.1(a) you must disqualify from participating in decisions involving this client.  This is so because the client has provided an amount of income to your business which is in excess of the income received from a significant segment of your other retail customers.


On the other hand, if a client of your business is not directly involved in a decision before the planning commission but will be affected indirectly by the decision, then you must apply the standards set forth in Regulation 18702.6 (copy enclosed) to determine whether the effect of the decision will be material.  The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income or gifts to an official if any of the following applies:


(a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or


(b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.




Regulation 18702.6

If the decision will have a material financial effect on a client who is indirectly affected by a decision, then you must disqualify from participating in the decision.


Enclosed for your information are copies of Regulations 18702.3 and 18702.4.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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